Audit specifically covered financing transactions, while also 
extending to other revenue generating sources, such as 
investments and treasury transactions.

During the Shariah Review of financing portfolio, part of one 
Murabahah transaction was classified as void contract and 
rupee eighty-one thousand, three hundred and thirty-one 
(81,331) has been transferred to charity account.

While, during the year, rupees one million, three hundred two 
thousand, sixty-seven (1,302,067) was collected on account of 
late payments and deposited in the Charity Account.

SHARIAH BOARD’S ANNUAL REPORT
NBP AITEMAAD - 2024

ميح رلا نمح  رلا هللا مسب

Charity Fund – 2024  Rupees in ‘000

Opening Balance 6,368

Received from customers on 1,302

[...]

conducts a quarterly Shariah Audit of pool management.  
These multiple layers of oversight have significantly 
strengthened the process of profit & loss distribution and 
overall management of the pool.

7. Staff and Customer understanding 
of Islamic Banking and Finance

The Bank has arranged One Hundred Seven (107) in house 
physical training sessions, in addition to e-learnings, on 
various topics related to Islamic Banking’s basic concepts, 
products and services, and customer services where one 
thousand two hundred ninety-seven (1297) staff members 
(including IBB staff and conventional staff designated to IBW) 
were trained during the year.

Bank also has arranged various training sessions for 
management through NIBAF.

To address public queries related to Shariah and Islamic